

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT)
RIGHTS PROJECT,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP)
AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

Case No. 19-cv-03283-RDM

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 I. USCIS fee and fee-waiver authority 2

 II. USCIS’s fee-waiver practice, 2011-2019 7

 III. USCIS’s October 2019 actions 9

 A. USCIS’s new fee-waiver requirements 9

 B. USCIS’s Paperwork Reduction Act process 12

 IV. The harm resulting from the October 2019 fee-waiver actions 14

 V. Plaintiff Northwest Immigrant Rights Project 18

LEGAL STANDARD 20

ARGUMENT 21

 I. The 2019 Standard is unlawful because it is a legislative rule issued without notice-and-comment rulemaking. 21

 II. The 2019 Standard is arbitrary and capricious. 26

 A. USCIS relied on shifting, illogical, and unsupported justifications. 27

 B. USCIS ignored important factors, while crediting inappropriate ones. 32

 C. USCIS failed to consider significant, viable, and obvious alternatives. 37

 III. The Policy Manual revision and USCIS’s decision to stop applying the 2011 Memorandum are also arbitrary and capricious. 38

 IV. USCIS did not comply with the Paperwork Reduction Act. 40

CONCLUSION 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>American Hospital Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Amerijet International, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	32
<i>ANR Storage Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	34
* <i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	21, 22, 23
<i>Casa de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , No. PWG-19-2715, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2019 WL 5190689, (D. Md. Oct. 14, 2019)	36
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> , 617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	25, 26
<i>City of Seattle v. DHS</i> , No. 3:19-cv-07151-MMC (N.D. Cal. filed Oct. 29, 2019)	3, 11, 12
<i>Cook County, Illinois v. McAleenan</i> , No. 19 C 6334, 2019 WL 5110267 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 14, 2019)	36
<i>Council of Parent Attorneys & Advocates, Inc. v. DeVos</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2019)	20
<i>District Hospital Partners, L.P. v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	37
<i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. DHS</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	26, 29
<i>Fred Meyer Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 865 F.3d 630 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	27, 33, 34

General Motors Corp. v. Ruckelshaus,
742 F.2d 1561 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....25

*International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. Mine Safety & Health
Administration*, 626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....34

Jafarzadeh v. Nielsen,
321 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2018).....24

* *Mendoza v. Perez*,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....21, 23, 24, 25

* *Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of United States v. State Farm
Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....26, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 37

National Ass’n of Home Health Agencies v. Schweiker,
690 F.2d 932 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....22

National Family Planning & Reproductive Health Ass’n v. Sullivan,
979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....24

National Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC,
921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....30

North Carolina v. EPA,
531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....33

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....22

Pickus v. United States Board of Parole,
507 F.2d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....21

PSEG Energy Resources & Trade LLC v. FERC,
665 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....27

State of New Jersey, Department of Environmental Protection v. EPA,
626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....37

United States v. Picciotto,
875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....22

*United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing, Energy, Allied Industrial &
Service Workers International Union v. FHA*, 151 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2015).....25

STATUTES

Government Paperwork Elimination Act, Pub. Law. No. 105-277, div. C,
 tit. XVII, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998)13

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 553.....21, 37
 5 U.S.C. § 706.....20, 26, 37, 40

Immigration and Nationality Act

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(T).....5
 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U)5
 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(51).....5
 8 U.S.C. § 1184(o)(7)(A).....6
 8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(6)6
 8 U.S.C. § 1255(l)(7)2, 11, 17, 39
 8 U.S.C. § 1304(e)5
 8 U.S.C. § 1356(m).....2
 8 U.S.C. § 1439(b)(4)2
 8 U.S.C. § 1612(a)(2)(A)5

Paperwork Reduction Act

44 U.S.C. § 3504 note.....13
 44 U.S.C. § 3506.....37, 40
 44 U.S.C. § 3507.....12, 37, 40

REGULATIONS AND FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

5 C.F.R. § 1320.341
 5 C.F.R. § 1320.512, 40, 41, 42
 5 C.F.R. § 1320.840

5 C.F.R. § 1320.941, 42

8 C.F.R. § 103.2(b)(8)(ii).....17

8 C.F.R. § 103.71, 3, 24, 25, 32, 39

8 C.F.R. § 214.115

8 C.F.R. § 214.14.....5

75 Fed. Reg. 58962 (Sept. 24, 2010)4

81 Fed. Reg. 73292 (Oct. 24, 2016)4, 5, 30

83 Fed. Reg. 49120 (Sept. 28, 2018)12, 24, 27

84 Fed. Reg. 13687 (Apr. 5, 2019)12, 24, 28

84 Fed. Reg. 26137 (June 5, 2019).....3, 12, 25, 28, 32

84 Fed. Reg. 41292 (Aug. 14, 2019)36

84 Fed. Reg. 62280 (Nov. 14, 2019)13, 21, 35, 36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a)20

DHS, *Economic Analysis Supplemental Information for Analysis of Public Benefits Program* (2019),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=USCIS-2010-0012-63742>36

IRS, *Get Transcript FAQs* (Nov. 15, 2019),
<https://www.irs.gov/individuals/get-transcript-faqs>15

IRS, *Welcome to Get Transcript* (Sept. 10, 2019),
<https://www.irs.gov/individuals/get-transcript>15

OMB, *ICR Documents*, https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewDocument?ref_nbr=201910-1615-00612, 13

OMB, *OIRA Conclusion of EO 12866 Regulatory Review* (Nov. 1, 2019),
<https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eoDetails?rrid=129627>13, 22

OMB, *View ICR-OIRA Conclusion*,
https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewICR?ref_nbr=201910-1615-00641

Press Release, USCIS, *USCIS Updates Fee Waiver Requirements* (Oct. 25, 2019),
<https://www.uscis.gov/news/news-releases/uscis-updates-fee-waiver-requirements>.....11

Social Security Administration, *Spotlight on SSI Benefits for Aliens—2019 Edition*,
<https://www.ssa.gov/ssi/spotlights/spot-non-citizens.htm>5

USCIS, *2018 USCIS Statistical Annual Report* (2019),
https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/statistics/2018_USCIS_Statistical_Annual_Report_Final_-_OPQ_5.28.19_EXA.pdf.....1

USCIS, *Adjudicator’s Field Manual-Redacted Public Version*,
<https://www.uscis.gov/ilink/docView/AFM/HTML/AFM/0-0-0-1.html>7

USCIS, *Green Card for VAWA Self-Petitioner* (Jul. 26, 2018),
<https://www.uscis.gov/green-card/green-card-vawa-self-petitioner>5

USCIS, *Number of Service-Wide Forms Fiscal Year-to Date, by Quarter, and Form Status, Fiscal Year 2019* (2019),
https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/Reports%20and%20Studies/Immigration%20Forms%20Data/All%20Form%20Types/Quarterly_All_Forms_FY19Q3.pdf.....1

USCIS, *Policy Manual* (Nov. 21, 2019),
<https://www.uscis.gov/policy-manual>.....11

USCIS, *Supporting Statement, Request a Fee Waiver (Form I-912), OMB No. 1615-New* (2010),
https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewDocument?ref_nbr=201007-1615-00738

USCIS, *Victims of Human Trafficking & Other Crimes* (Aug. 25, 2017),
<https://www.uscis.gov/humanitarian/victims-human-trafficking-other-crimes>.....5

USCIS Responses to Public Comments on I-912 Revision 60-Day Federal Register Notice, Regulations.gov (Apr. 5, 2019),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=USCIS-2010-0008-1243>12
